
 

 

 
Date of issue: 5th October, 2010 

 
  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Zarait (Chair), Dodds, Bal, P Choudhry, 

Dale-Gough, MacIsaac, Plimmer, Rasib and 
Swindlehurst) 

  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 13TH OCTOBER, 2010 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, BATH ROAD, 

SLOUGH 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
01753 875013 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 

 
1.   Declaration of Interest 

 
  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in 
matters coming before this meeting as set out 
in the Local Code of Conduct). 

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 16th 

September 2010 
 

1 - 4  

3.   Human Rights Act Statement 
 

5 - 6  

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN THE WESTERN PART OF THE BOROUGH 
 

4.   P/14368/002 - Land adjacent to and rear of 14 
Upper Lees Road, Slough 
 

7 - 30 Britwell 

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN THE EASTERN PART OF THE BOROUGH 
 

5.   P/00864/050 - Quality Hotel Heathrow, London 
Road, Langley, Slough 
 

31 - 52 Colnbrook with 
Poyle 

6.   P/09639/003 - 135 Upton Court Road, Slough 
 

53 - 62 Upton 

7.   P/10033/016 - Colnbrook Landfill Site, Sutton 
Lane, Colnbrook, Slough 
 

63 - 84 Colnbrook with 
Poyle 

8.   P/11425/009 - Land rear of 2-78 Castleview 
Road & part of Upton Court Park & 36 
Blenheim Road, Slough 
 

85 - 96 Upton 

9.   P/11425/010 - Land rear of 2-78 Castleview 
Road & part of Upton Court Park & 36 
Blenheim Road, Slough 
 

97 - 108 Upton 

10.   P/11425/011 - Land rear of 2-78 Castleview 
Road & part of Upton Court Park & 36 
Blenheim Road, Slough 
 

109 - 120 Upton 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

11.   Appeal Decisions 
 

121 - 122  

12.   Authorised Enforcement and Prosecutions 
 

123 - 132  

13.   Members Attendance Record 133 - 134  
 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further 
details. 

 



 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 16th September, 2010. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Zarait (Chair), Bal, Dodds, P Choudhry (from 6.34 p.m.), 
MacIsaac, Plimmer, Rasib and Swindlehurst (from 6.40 p.m.) 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Basharat and Haines 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Dale-Gough 
 

 
PART I 

 
34. Declaration of Interest  

 
Councillor MacIsaac declared a personal interest on agenda item 5 – 
P/14808/001 – 150 The Normans, Wexham, Slough.  Councillor MacIsaac 
declared that the neighbour to the application site had telephoned him to 
discuss the matter. Councillor MacIsaac had advised the individual to contact 
Councillor Haines. Councillor MacIsaac declared that he would consider the 
application with an open and clear mind.   
 

35. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 5th August, 2010  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 5th August 2010 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

36. Chair's Announcement  
 
The Chair announced that application P/14874/000 – 89 Kendal Drive, Slough 
had been withdrawn from the agenda . 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by local Members prior to 
the planning applications being considered by the Committee as follows: 
 
P/14808/001 – 150 The Normans, Wexham, Slough. A Member addressed 
the Committee under Rule 30. 
 
P/12670/007 – 6 Salt Hill Drive, Slough. A Member addressed the Committee 
under Rule 30. 
 
With the agreement of the Chair, the order of business was varied to ensure 
that applications where objectors/applicants and/or local members had 
indicated a wish to address the Committee were taken first. 
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments 
received to applications since the agenda was circulated, together with further 
representations and/or petitions received.   
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



 

Planning Committee - 16.09.10 

 

37. P/14808/001 - 150 The Normans, Wexham, Slough  
 
Application Decision 

P/14808/001 – 150 The Normans, 
Slough – Erection of a part single 
storey side extension with flat roof 
and part first floor side extension 
with gable and part single storey 
rear extension with mono pitch 
roof and part first floor rear 
extension with hipped and pitched 
roof.  Erection of front extension 
with mono pitched roof.   

Delegated for further negotiations with 
the applicant with regard to the revised 
plans.  If no compromise was achieved 
officers be given delegated authority to 
refuse the application.   

 
A recorded vote was requested for this item and was noted as follows: 
 
For Deferral: Councillors Bal, Rasib and Zarait 
Against Deferral: Councillors Dodds, MacIsaac and Plimmer.  
 
Abstention: Councillors P Choudhry and Swindlehurst. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Zarait, used his casting vote to vote for deferral of the 
item.   
 
(Councillor Haines left the meeting) 
 

38. P/12670/007 - 6, Salt Hill Drive, Slough  
 
Application Decision 

P/12670/007 - 6, Salt Hill Drive, 
Slough – Retention of two storey 
side, part two storey rear 
extension, front porch and front 
extension, with alterations to front 
extensions and roof. 

Delegated for further negotiations with 
regard to the first floor extension.  A 
period of one month was given for the 
negotiations to be achieved. Officers 
given delegated authority to refuse the 
application if a compromise
[...]
B 

  

Proposal: DEMOLITION OF NOS.548 AND 550 LONDON ROAD; ERECTION OF A 

PART THREE STOREY/PART FOUR STOREY/ PART FIVE STOREY 

EXTENSION PARTLY ABOVE UNDER CROFT CAR PARKING AND A 

NEW BASEMENT PARKING AREA AND THE ERECTION OF AN 

ADDITIONAL PART FLOOR ABOVE THE EXISTING HOTEL BUILDING 

TO CREATE AN ADDITIONAL 172 HOTEL BEDROOMS (TOTAL OF 300 

BEDROOMS). INTERNAL ALTERATIONS INCLUDING THE PROVISION 

OF A NEW RECEPTION AREA, TWO RESTAURANTS AND A BAR AREA, 

FOUR MEETING ROOMS, STAFF ACCOMMODATION WITH CHANGES 

TO THE EXTERNAL APPEARANCE OF THE BUILDING AND PROVISION 

OF AN ADDITIONAL 19 CAR PARKING SPACES WITHIN A NEW 

BASEMENT AREA (AS AMENDED)  

 

VARIATION OF CONDITION 12 AND 13 TO PERMIT USE OF THE 

EXISTING ACCESS POINTS TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO AND EGRESS 

FROM LONDON ROAD FOR A TEMPORARY PERIOD PRIOR TO THE 

CONSTRUCTION OF A PERMANENT ACCESS WHICH WILL BE 

PROVIDED BEFORE THE COMPLETION OF PHASE 2 OF THE HOTEL 

EXTENSION 

 

Recommendation: Delegate to HPPP for S106 (Unilateral) 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 31



 

13
th
 October 2010 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

2 

P/00864/050 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 

1.1 Having considered the policy background and comments from 
consultees:  
 
Delegate to the Head of Planning, Policy and Projects for 
completion of S106. 
 

 Sustainability 
1.2 Having considered the relevant policies, the development is 

considered to be sustainable and not have an adverse affect on the 
environment for the reasons set out below.  
 

  
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 

2.1 An application has been made for an amendment to conditions 12 
and 13 to the scheme originally approved under planning 
permission P/00864/045 dated 30th March 2009, for the erection of 
a part three/ part four and part five storey extension to form a new 
hotel with associated parking and internal alterations, which is 
currently under construction.    
 

2.2 The conditions that are sought to be amended are as 
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4.5 
 
 
 
 
 

There have been a number of planning applications for various 
proposals over the years on this site.  The most relevant 
applications are as follows: 
 
P/00864/042 – Extension & alterations to include 96 bedrooms on 5 
floors, function suite, leisure facility, new staff accommodation, 
basement parking & additional access. Approved with Conditions 
19-Sep-2006. 
 
P/00864/031 – Proposed extensions to existing hotel to provide 
additional 117 bedrooms: (1) part 4 storey new side extension, (2) 5 
storey block adjoining front block of existing hotel, (3) additional roof 
floor on front and central block (excluding existing southern wing), 
(4) single storey extensions to provide public function and leisure 
facilities, (5) basement parking, (6) closure of brands road  access 
and provision of off site highway improvements on london road 
(amended plans dated 18/07/96).  Approved with Conditions 15-
May-1998. 
 
Planning application P/00864/045 for DEMOLITION OF NOS. 548 
AND 550 LONDON ROAD; ERECTION OF A PART THREE 
STOREY/PART FOUR STOREY / PART FIVE STOREY 
EXTENSION PARTLY ABOVE UNDER CROFT CAR PARKING 
AND A NEW BASEMENT PARKING AREA AND THE ERECTION 
OF AN ADDITIONAL PART FLOOR ABOVE THE EXISTING 
HOTEL BUILDING TO CREATE AN ADDITIONAL 172 HOTEL 
BEDROOMS (TOTAL OF 300 BEDROOMS). INTERNAL 
ALTERATIONS INCLUDING THE PROVISION OF A NEW 
RECEPTION AREA, TWO RESTAURANTS AND A  BAR AREA, 
FOUR MEETING ROOMS, STAFF ACCOMMODATION WITH 
CHANGES TO THE EXTERNAL APPEARANCE OF THE 
BUILDING AND PROVISION OF AN ADDITIONAL 19 CAR 
PARKING SPACES WITHIN A NEW BASEMENT AREA was first 
considered by Planning Committee at its Meeting on 20th February 
2008 and subsequently at its Meeting on 4th June 2008. Committee 
resolved on both occasions to delegate the application to the Head 
of Planning and Strategic Policy for completion of a Section 106 
Agreement.  

Following completion of the S106 Agreement a formal notice of 
consent was 
[...]
ion. For further detail on the decision please 

see the application report by contacting the Development Control 

Section on 01753 477340. 
 

 

  

 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



 

13
th
 October 2010 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

1 

 

  Applic. No: P/09639/003 

Registration Date: 26-Mar-2010 Ward: Upton 

Officer: Mr Smyth   

    

Applicant: Mr. Satpal  Dhaliwal 

  

Agent:  

  

Location: 135, Upton Court Road, Slough, SL3 7NF 

  

Proposal: ERECTION OF A PART TWO STOREY PART SINGLE STOREY 

SIDE EXTENSION WITH PITCHED ROOFS AND CONNECTING 

SLOPING ROOF BETWEEN THE GROUND AND FIRST FLOOR 

EXTENSIONS ON THE BLENHEIM ROAD ELEVATION. ERECTION 

OF SIDE CONSERVATORY. ERECTION OF PART TWO STOREY 

REAR EXTENSION WITH PITCHED ROOF AND PART SINGLE 

STOREY REAR EXTENSION WITH FLAT ROOF. ERECTION OF 

FRONT PORCH WITH HIPPED AND PITCHED ROOF. ERECTION 

OF DETACHED GARAGE WITH HIPPED AND PITCH ROOF. 

ERECTION OF REPLACEMENT BOUNDARY FENCE AND 

INSTALLATION OF REPLACEMENT VEHICLE ENTRANCE 

GATES. INSTALLATION OF VELUX WINDOWS TO MAIN ROOF 

IN FRONT ELEVATION. 
 

Recommendation: Refuse 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 53



 

13
th
 October 2010 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

2 

P/09639/003 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 At its Meeting on 5th August 2010, Committee considered this 

application which was being recommended for refusal but with no 
recommendation for planning enforcement action to be taken. 
Following due consideration Committee resolved that: 
 
That the application be delegated to the Head of Planning Policy 
and Projects for further negotiations with the applicant on the 
following matters: 

1) Changes to the unauthorised roof structure to reduce the 
perceived bulk. 

2) A reduction in the height of the fence to achieve pedestrian 
visibility 

3) Options be explored with regard to the gate to ensure that it 
was less obtrusive 

4) A six week time limit was stipulated for the negotiations to be 
carried out and a further three month compliance period. 
Should these negotiations fail, the application be reported 
back to Committee for Member consideration and 
enforcement action.  

 
1.2 Refuse and enforce for the reasons set out in the report. 
  
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 

2.1 As the development has not been constructed in accordance with 
the plans as approved under planning permission reference 
P/09639/002 dated 26th April 2006, this application is being treated 
as a retrospective application for: Erection of a part two storey part 
single storey side extension with pitched roofs and connecting 
sloping roof between the ground and first floor extensions on the 
Blenheim Road elevation. Erection of side conservatory. Erection of 
part two storey rear extension with pitched roof and part single 
storey rear extension with flat roof. Erection of front porch with 
hipped and pitched roof. Erection of detached garage with hipped 
and pitch roof. Erection of replacement boundary fence and 
installation of replacement vehicle entrance gates. Installation of 
velux windows to main roof in front elevation. 
 

  
3.0 Application Site 

 

3.1 The host property is one half of a pair of semi detached houses, 
which occupies a prominent site on the corner of Upton Court Road 
and Blenheim Road within a designated Residential Area of 

Page 54



 

13
th
 October 2010 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

3 

Exceptional Character. The house has undergone substantial 
extension following a grant of planning approval in 2006.   
 

3.2 The immediate surrounding area is residential predominantly 
characterised by a pattern of pairs of substantial semi detached 
houses, interspersed with occasional detached houses, of 
traditional appearance, and generous spacing around the 
dwellings.  
 

4.0 Site History 
 

4.1 P/09639/000. Erection of attached garage and porch. Approved on 
26th July 1994 
 
P/09639/001. 
[...]
  

    

Applicant: Biffa Waste Services Ltd 

  

Agent:  

  

Location: Colnbrook Landfill Site, Sutton Lane, Colnbrook, Berkshire, SL3 

8AB 

  

Proposal: VARIATION OF CONDITION NO.2 OF PLANNING 

PERMISSION NO. P/10033/005 FOR THE COMBINATION OF 

FILLING AND RESTORATION OF THE SITE FOR A  

EXTENSION OF TIME LIMIT UNTIL 31ST DECEMBER 2012. 
 

Recommendation: Approve Limited Period Permission 
 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 63



 

13
th
 October 2010 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

2 

P/10033/016 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 Approve; limited planning permission. 
  
 Sustainability 
1.2 Having considered the comments from consultees, policy 

background and planning history, it is considered to not have any 
adverse affect on the sustainability and the environment for the 
reasons set out.  
 

  
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 
  
2.1 The current application proposes that an extension of time period 

for continued landfill and restoration be allowed until 31st December 
2012 . Some restoration is already being undertaken (but not yet 
complete) on the boundary nearest to closest residential 
boundaries and another section of the site.  
 
A public footpath already has a temporary diversion. This would 
need to remain until the restoration has taken place. 
 

3.0 Application Site 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 

 
The application site covers 47.61 hectares and lies between the M4 
to the north and the A4 Colnbrook Bypass to the south, with Sutton 
Lane to the west. The south-eastern part of the site lies within the 
Thames floodplain.   
 
The residential area of Brands Hill lies to the west of the site, the 
nearest housing being some 150m away. To the south lies the 
village of Colnbrook. Land to the east of the site was formerly 
worked for sand and gravel reserves but has long been landfilled 
and restored to agricultural uses. To the north-east lies an area of 
woodland known as Old Wood. North o
[...]
h Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

1 

 

  Applic. No: P/11425/009 

Registration Date: 17-Aug-2010 Ward: Upton 

Officer: Mr. Albertini   

    

Applicant: Kelobridge Ltd 

  

Agent: Mr. Howard Courtley, Courtley Consultants Ltd TAN OAST, 

DAIRY LANE, CHAINHURST, KENT, TN12 9SS 

  

Location: Land Rear of 2-78 , Castleview Road &, Part Of Upton Court Park 

&, 36, Blenheim Road, Slough, Berkshire 

  

Proposal: APPLICATION TO VARY CONDITIONS OF OUTLINE PLANNING 

PERMISSION TO ALLOW MINOR KERB WORKS OF PROPOSED ACCESS 

ROAD ROUNDABOUT TO BE STARTED WITHOUT COMPLYING WITH 

CONDITIONS THAT RELATE TO HOUSE BUILDING DEVELOPMENT 

AND THE REMAINDER OF THE ACCESS ROAD WORKS. THE 

CONDITIONS TO BE VARIED : NUMBER 5, 6, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 16, 20, 22, 23, 

24, 27. 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE ORIGINAL OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION 

REF. P/11425/003 DATED 29TH MARCH 2006 : ' RESIDENTIAL 

DEVELOPMENT FOR 300 DWELLINGS WITH PRIMARY SCHOOL, 

PUBLIC OPEN SPACE AND PLAY AREA; ACCESS FROM UPTON COURT 

ROAD '.  

 

Recommendation: Approve subject to Conditions 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 85



 

13
th
 October 2010 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

2 

 P/11425/009 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 

 
Approve.  
 

  
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This variation to an existing permission is to allow for minor kerb 

works to be started without complying with certain conditions on 
that permission. The kerb works are part of the proposed 
roundabout of the approved access road off Upton Court Road. 
They comprise a 4 metre length of kerb set back from the existing 
public highway on part of the unused bit of the Upton Court Park 
car park.  
 

2.2 The relevant permission is the outline planning permission granted 
on appeal by the Secretary of State in 2006.  
 

2.3 The relevant conditions relate to house building and the remainder 
of the access road.  
 

2.4 The applicants stated reason for submitting the application is to 
allow an
[...]
lough 2004 and Core Policy 1, 2, 7, 8, 9 of The Slough Local 

Development Framework, Core Strategy 2006 - 2026, Development 

Plan Document, December 2008. 

 

This informative is only intended as a summary of the reasons for the 

grant of planning permission. For further detail on the decision please 

see the application report by contacting the Development Control 

Section on 01753 477340. 
 

 

 

 

  

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



 

13
th
 October 2010 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

1 

 

  Applic. No: P/11425/010 

Registration Date: 23-Aug-2010 Ward: Upton 

Officer: Mr. Albertini   

    

Applicant: Kelobridge Ltd 

  

Agent: Mr. Howard Courtley, Courtley Consultants Ltd TAN OAST, 

DAIRY LANE, CHAINHURST, KENT, TN12 9SS 

  

Location: Land Rear of 2-78 , Castleview Road &, Part Of Upton Court Park 

&, 36, Blenheim Road, Slough, Berkshire 

  

Proposal: APPLICATION TO VARY CONDITIONS OF RESERVED MATTERS 

PERMISSION TO ALLOW MINOR KERB WORKS OF PROPOSED ACCESS 

ROAD ROUNDABOUT TO BE STARTED WITHOUT COMPLYING WITH 

CONDITIONS THAT RELATE TO HOUSE BUILDING DEVELOPMENT 

AND THE REMAINDER OF THE ACCESS ROAD WORKS. THE 

CONDITIONS TO BE VARIED : NUMBER 2, 3, 5, 15, 16, 19  

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE ORIGINAL RESERVED MATTERS PERMISSION 

REF. P/11425/005 DATED 20TH JULY 2009 : ' DETAILS OF 300 PRIVATE 

AND AFFORDABLE DWELLINGS (RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION 

RE PREVIOUSLY APPROVED APPLICATION P/11425/003) ' 

 
 

Recommendation: Approve subject to Conditions 

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 97



 

13
th
 October 2010 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

2 

P/11425/010 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 

 
Approve.  
 

  
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
 This report is the same as P/11425/009 except para 2.2 & 7.3.  

 
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This variation to an existing permission is to allow for minor kerb 

works to be started without complying with certain conditions on 
that permission. The ker
[...]
dwelling.  

 

4. Trees in rear gardens of certain plots. 
 

Please note trees will need to be planted in some rear gardens, 

particularly those that adjoin the boundary of the site, in accordance 

with the approved landscape plans of condition 5 and those trees will 

be subject to long term maintenance referred to in condition 6 of this 

planning permission. The Phasing Plan will be expected to incorporate 

provision for rear garden trees to be planted prior to the occupation of 

the associated dwellings.   

 

5. The decision to grant planning permission has been taken having 

regard to the policies and proposals in the Local Plan for Slough 

adopted 2004 and the Local Development Framework Core Strategy 

Development Plan  Document December 2008 as set out below. 

 

Policies:- H14,  EN1,  EN3,  EN5, OSC5, T2, T6, T7, T8, T9 of The 

Adopted Local Plan for Slough 2004 and Core Policies 2, 4, 7, 8, 9 and 

12 of The Slough Local Development Framework, Core Strategy 

2006-2026, Development Plan Document, December 2008. 

 

This informative is only intended as a summary of the reasons for the 

grant of planning permission. For further detail on the decision please 

see the application report by contacting the Development Control 

Section on 01753 477340. 

 
  

 

Page 107



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank



 

13
th
 October 2010 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

1 

 

  Applic. No: P/11425/011 

Registration Date: 17-Aug-2010 Ward: Upton 

Officer: Mr. Albertini   

    

Applicant: Kelobridge 

  

Agent: Mr. Howard Courtley, Courtley Conultants Ltd TAN OAST, 

DAIRY LANE, CHAINHURST, KENT, TN12 9SS 

  

Location: Land Rear of 2-78 , Castleview Road &, Part Of Upton Court Park 

&, 36, Blenheim Road, Slough, Berkshire 

  

Proposal: APPLICATION TO VARY CONDITIONS OF OUTLINE PLANNING 

PERMISSION TO ALLOW MINOR KERB WORKS OF PROPOSED ACCESS 

ROAD ROUNDABOUT TO BE STARTED WITHOUT COMPLYING WITH 

CONDITIONS THAT RELATE TO HOUSE BUILDING DEVELOPMENT 

AND THE REMAINDER OF THE ACCESS ROAD WORKS. THE 

CONDITIONS TO BE VARIED : NUMBER 5, 6, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 16, 20, 22, 23, 

24, 27. 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE ORIGINAL OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION 

REF. P/11425/008 DATED  11TH FEBRUARY 2010 : ' RESIDENTIAL 

DEVELOPMENT FOR 300 DWELLINGS WITH PRIMARY SCHOOL, 

PUBLIC OPEN SPACE AND PLAY AREA; ACCESS FROM UPTON COURT 

ROAD (APPLICATION TO VARY CONDITIONS 3, 6 AND 16) '.  
 

Recommendation: Approve subject to Conditions 

AGENDA ITEM 10

Page 109



 

13
th
 October 2010 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

2 

 P/11425/011 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 

 
Approve.  
 

  
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
 This report is the same as P/11425/009 except para 2.2.  

 
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This variation to an existing permission is to allow for minor kerb 

works to be started without complying with certain conditions on 
that permission. The kerb works are part of the proposed 
roundabout of the approved access road off Upton Court Road. 
They comprise a 4 metre length of kerb set back from the existing 
public highway on part of the unused bit of the Upton Court Park 
car park.  
 

2.2 The relevant permission is the variation to the earlier outline 
planning permission granted on appeal by the Secretary of State in 
2006.  
 

2.3 The relevant conditions relate to house building and the remainder 
of the access road.  
 

2.4 The applicants stated reason for submitting the application is to 
allow an extended timetable for the applicant/house builder in 
difficult economic conditions to secure delivery of the 300 homes 
etc. in accordance with the Local Plan and Core Strategy. The 
existing permission will run out in July 2011 unless construction 
works are started. The kerb works will count as a start of 
development.  
  

2.5 The variation would take the form of additional wording added to 
the relevant conditions to make it clear that 4 metres of kerb works 
w
[...]


 
 

COUNCILLOR 15/06 15/07 05/08 16/09 13/10 16/11 05/12 18/01 09/02 17/03 14/04 17/05 

Bal P P P P         

P Choudhry  P Ap P* 

(from 6.34pm) 

        

Dale-Gough  P P Ap         

Dodds Ap P Ap P         

Haines P            

MacIsaac P P P P         

Plimmer P P Ap P         

Rasib P P P P         

Swindlehurst P P P P* 

(from 6.40pm) 

        

Zarait P P P P         

 
P   = Present for whole meeting  P*  = Present for part of meeting       Not appointed during this period 
Ap = Apologies given   Ab = Absent, no apologies given 
 

 

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 1

3

P
a
g
e
 1

3
3



P
a
g
e
 1

3
4

T
h

is
 p

a
g
e

 is
 in

te
n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 16th September 2010
	3 Human Rights Act Statement
	4 P/14368/002 - Land adjacent to and rear of 14 Upper Lees Road, Slough
	5 P/00864/050 - Quality Hotel Heathrow, London Road, Langley, Slough
	6 P/09639/003 - 135 Upton Court Road, Slough
	7 P/10033/016 - Colnbrook Landfill Site, Sutton Lane, Colnbrook, Slough
	8 P/11425/009 - Land rear of 2-78 Castleview Road & part of Upton Court Park & 36 Blenheim Road, Slough
	9 P/11425/010 - Land rear of 2-78 Castleview Road & part of Upton Court Park & 36 Blenheim Road, Slough
	10 P/11425/011 - Land rear of 2-78 Castleview Road & part of Upton Court Park & 36 Blenheim Road, Slough
	11 Appeal Decisions
	12 Authorised Enforcement and Prosecutions
	(k) (Part 2) 13-10-10

	13 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 13th October, 2010. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Zarait (Chair), Dodds, Bal, Dale-Gough (arrived at 6.35 
p.m.), MacIsaac, Plimmer, Rasib and Swindlehurst 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Dhillon, Long, Shine and Walsh 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor P Choudhry 
 

 
PART I 

 
49. Declaration of Interest  

 
Councillor MacIsaac declared a personal interest on agenda item 6 - 
P/09639/003 – 135 Upton Court Road - in that Councillor Dhillon had 
telephoned him to discuss the application.  Councillor MacIsaac stated that he 
did not discuss the application and would consider the matter with an open 
and clear mind.   
 
With regard to agenda items 8, 9 and 10 – P/11425/009/010/011 – Land rear 
of 2-78 Castleview Road and part of Upton Court Park and 36 Blenheim 
Road, Councillor MacIsaac informed the Committee that he had previously 
spoken publicly in favour of the Castleview resident’s objections and 
considered that he was therefore predetermined in this application. Councillor 
MacIsaac withdrew from the meeting prior to the items being considered by 
the Committee.   
 
Councillor Swindlehurst declared  a personal interest on agenda item 6 – 
P/09639/003 – 135 Upton Court Road and stated that Councillor Bains had 
contacted him making enquiries with regard to the progress of the application.  
Councillor Swindlehurst stated that he would consider the matter with an open 
and clear mind.   
 

50. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 16th September 2010  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 16th September 2010 were 
approved as a correct record.   
 

51. Planning Applications  
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by local Members prior to 
the planning applications being considered by the Committee as follows: 
 
P/14368/002 – Land adjacent and rear of 14 Upper Lees Road. An Objector 
and Ward Member addressed the Committee. 
 
P/10033/016 – Colnbrook Landfill Site, Sutton Lane, Colnbrook. An Objector 
and Ward Member addressed the Committee. 
 



 

Planning Committee - 13.10.10 

 

P/11425/009 – Land rear of 2-78 Castleview Road, part of Upton Court Park 
and 36 Blenheim Road. An Objector and Ward Member addressed the 
Committee. 
 
P/09639/003 – 135 Upton Court Road. A Ward Member addressed the 
Committee. 
 
With the agreement of the Chair, the order of business was varied to ensure 
that applications where objectors/applicants and/or local members had 
indicated a wish to address the Committee were taken first. 
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments 
received to applications since the agenda was circulated. 
 
 

52. P/14368/002 - Land adjacent to and rear of 14 Upper Lees Road, Slough  
 
Application Decision 

P/14368/002 – Land adjacent and 
rear of 14 Upper Lees Road, 
Slough – Retrospective 
application for the construction of 
7 No. 3 bedroom dwellings with 
parking.   

Approved subject to conditions. 

 
 

53. P/10033/016 - Colnbrook Landfill Site, Sutton Lane, Colnbrook, Slough  
 
Application Decision 

P/10033/016 - Colnbrook Landfill 
Site, Sutton Lane, Colnbrook, 
Slough – Variation of condition no. 
2 of planning permission 
P/10033/005 for the combination 
of filling and restoration of the site 
for a extension of time limit until 
31st December 2012.   

Delegated to Head of Planning Policy 
and projects to negotiate with the 
applicant to achieve cessation of landfill 
by end of December 2011 and undertake 
restoration of the site by the end of June 
2012. 
 
 
 

 
(Councillor MacIsaac withdrew from the meeting) 
 

54. P/11425/009 - Land rear of 2-78 Castleview Road & part of Upton Court 
Park & 36 Blenheim Road, Slough  
 
Application Decision 

P/11425/009 - Land rear of 2-78 
Castleview Road & part of Upton 
Court Park & 36 Blenheim Road, 
Slough – Application to vary 

Approved subject to conditions. 



 

Planning Committee - 13.10.10 

 

conditions of outline planning 
permission to allow minor kerb 
works of proposed access road 
roundabout to be started without 
complying with conditions that 
relate to house building 
development and the remainder of 
the access road works.  
Conditions to be varied nos. 5, 6, 
8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 16, 20, 22, 23, 24 
and 27. 
 
Description of the original outline 
planning permission Ref. 
P/11425/003 dated 29th March 
2006 – Residential development 
for 300 dwellings with primary 
school, public open space and 
play area, access from Upton 
Court Road.   
 
 

55. P/11425/010 - Land rear of 2-78 Castleview Road & part of Upton Court 
Park & 36 Blenheim Road, Slough  
 
Application Decision 

P/11425/010 - Land rear of 2-78 
Castleview Road & part of Upton 
Court Park & 36 Blenheim Road, 
Slough – Application to vary 
conditions of reserved matters  
permission to allow minor kerb 
works of proposed access road 
roundabout to be started without 
complying with conditions that 
relate to house building 
development and the remainder of 
the access road works.  The 
conditions to be varied nos. 2, 3, 
5, 15, 16 and 19.   
 
Description of the original 
reserved matters permission Ref. 
P/11425/005 dated 20th July 2009 
– details of 300 private and 
affordable dwellings (reserved 
matters application previously 
approved application 
P/11425/003).   

Approved subject to conditions. 

 



 

Planning Committee - 13.10.10 

 

 
56. P/11425/011 - Land rear of 2-78 Castleview Road & part of Upton Court 

Park & 36 Blenheim Road, Slough  
 
Application Decision 

P/11425/011 - Land rear of 2-78 
Castleview Road & part of Upton 
Court Park & 36 Blenheim Road, 
Slough – Application to vary 
conditions of outline planning 
permission to allow minor kerb 
works of proposed access road 
roundabout to be started without 
complying with conditions that 
relate to house building 
development and the remainder of 
the access road works.  The 
conditions to be varied nos. 5, 6, 
8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 16, 20, 22, 23, 24 
and 27.   
 
Description of the original outline 
planning permission P/11425/008 
dated 11th February, 2010 – 
Residential development for 300 
dwellings with Primary school,  
public open space and play area, 
access from Upton Court Road 
(application to vary conditions 3, 6 
and 16). 

Approved subject to conditions.   

 
(Councillor MacIsaac re-joined the meeting) 
 

57. P/09639/003 - 135 Upton Court Road, Slough  
 
Application Decision 

P/09639/003 - 135 Upton Court 
Road, Slough – Erection of  a part 
two storey part single storey side 
extension with pitched roofs and 
connecting sloping roof between 
the ground and first floor 
extensions on the Blenheim Road 
elevation.  Erection of side 
conservatory.  Erection of part 2 
storey rear extension with pitched 
roof and part single storey rear 
extension with flat roof.  Erection 
of front porch with hipped and 

Refused: 
 
1) Reason for refusal No. 1, as set out in the 
Officer’s report, to remain and that Officers 
be authorised to serve a planning 
enforcement notice seeking removal of the 
unauthorised roof structure 
 
2) If within one month from the date of this 
Meeting, the applicant does not submit a 
further planning application to seek separate 
approval for a repositioning of the vehicular 
access gate and removal/changes to the 
boundary fence in accordance with deposited 



 

Planning Committee - 13.10.10 

 

pitched roof.  Erection of detached 
garage with hipped and pitched 
roof.  Erection of replacement 
boundary fence and installation of 
replacement vehicle entrance 
gates.  Installation of Velux 
windows to main roof in front 
elevation. 

plan SK-001, dated September 2010 and 
received on 29th September 2010 or appeal 
the decision, that Officers be authorised to 
proceed with planning enforcement action to 
remove the unauthorised gate and fence.   
 

 

 
 

58. P/00864/050 - Quality Hotel Heathrow, London Road, Langley, Slough  
 
Application Decision 

P/00864/050 - Quality Hotel 
Heathrow, London Road, Langley, 
Slough – Demolition of nos. 548 
and 550 London Road - Erection 
of a part three storey / part four 
storey / part five storey extension 
partly above under Croft car 
parking and a new basement 
parking area and the erection of 
an additional part floor above the 
existing hotel building to create an 
additional 172 hotel bedrooms 
(total 300 bedrooms).  Internal 
alterations including the provision 
of a new reception area, two 
restaurants and a bar area, four 
meeting rooms, staff 
accommodation with changes to 
the external appearance of the 
building and provision of an 
additional 19 car parking spaces 
within a new basement area (as 
amended). 
 
Variation of condition 12 and 13 to 
permit use of the existing access 
points to provide access to and 
egress from London Road for a 
temporary period prior to the 
construction of a permanent 
access which will be provided 
before the completion of phase 2 
of the hotel extension. 

Delegated to the Head of Planning Policy 
and Projects for section 106 (unilateral).   

 
 

59. Appeal Decisions  
 



 

Planning Committee - 13.10.10 

 

Members noted the outcome of a number of recent appeal decisions. 
 

60. Authorised Enforcement and Prosecutions  
 
The report was noted. 
 

61. Members Attendance Record  
 
Noted. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.50 pm) 
 


